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About 40 people were in attendance
July 3 in Judge John W. Cockrell's court
Downers Grove, at the trial of the People
ve. Marvin T, Wiggins, Edward Redmond,
Jr., Walter Hansen, David Callahan, and
James Kinser, village trustees. The
defendents entered a plea’of "not guilty',
to complaints signed by William Woody,
Jr., charging them with holding a closed
board meeting on June 6.

Civil Complaint Filed
Against Trustees

A civil complaint against the board of
trustees of the Village of Woodridge has
been filed in the circuit court of Du Page
county. Trustees Marvin T. Wiggins,
Walter Hansen, David G. Callahan, Ed-
ward G. Redmond, Jr., James Kinser
and Leon Werch are named as defendants.
Ralph H. Kennell, 7629 Wwillow ave., a
trustee in the previous administration, is
the plaintiff. The plaintiff asks that a
writ of mandamus be issued directing the
defendants to hold all official meetings of
the board in a place sufficient to accomm-
odate all citizens of the village who desire
to attend these meetings.

In the complaint as filed, reference is
made to the precedent of holding meetings
at the school and the availability of the
school for these meetings. Note is made
of the fire regulations limiting attendance
to 25 persons at the village hall. The
complaint refers to two meetings of the
board of trustees at the village hall, In
both instances the village president, Will-
jam Roberts, attempted to have the meet-
ing moved to the school.  The then newly -
ciected trustees refused to move the meet-

ing. Turn To Page 7

‘Goldberg Appointed

Steven H, Goldberg, 7537 Woodridge
dr., was appointed village treasurer at the
June 6 board meeting to replace Mrs,

Jean Dickey who resigned in order to help
her husband in his new business.

Goldberg attended the University of
Minnesota and received a diploma for a
two-year special course. He also attended
Drake University and was awarded a deg-
ree in business and accounting.

Goldberg and his wife Elaine moved to
Woodridge Sept. 15, 1962. They are both
musically talented and play the piano.
Through his college years, Goldberg man-

aged his own dance band, »"The Stardusters',

which explains the Goldbergs' hobby:
dancing.

Viewing Eclipse May
Cause Eye Damage

On July 20 a 77% eclipse of the sunwill
occur in Hlinois creating a temporary
twilight between 3:26 and 5:45 p.m. Look-~
ing at the sun directly will be a great
temptation, but doing so will expose the
viewer to possible permanent eye injury.

Injury occurs from direct viewing. No
pain is felt, but the finest point of vision
is burned and results in a partial blind-
ness much as though a fist is constantly
before the eyes. Although one can see
around the fist, the center of vision will
be blotted out.

Fifty -nine cases of eye burn occurred
following an eclipse in Seattle, Wash.,
in 1959. In Australia, in the same year,
170 people - mostly children - suffered
permanent damage to their vision. One
¢clipse in Germany resulted in 3500 cases
of permanent eye damage.

PROJECTION ONLY SAFE VIEWING
METHOD

Using senglasses, smoked glass or
negatives will not prevent injury. Using
a telescope or binoculars will only magnify
and intensify the burn, The only safe
method for viewirg the eclipse is by the
projection method.. With a sunscope, the
image of the eclipse is projected onto a
white surface and the observer, his back
to the sun, can see the projected image.
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« “decision Aug. 7.

Trustee Trial Decision July 17

Although all witnesses were heard and
the trial was concluded, no decision was
rendered by Judge Cockrell after a 3-1/2
hour session. With the clock pushing
5:30 p.m., Judge Cockrell set the date
for a decision July 17 at 2 p.m. Marvin
T.. Wiggins, by stipulation, will hear. the

.. B we T,

Assistant states attorney Peterson,
prosecutor for the people, said that the
complaint was made on the basis that the
meeting was not open to the public in
violation of Article 102, sec. 42, of the
Ilinois revised state statutes.

In answer fo the charges, James W.
McClure, attorney for the defense, stated
that he would show that no violation of the
state statutes, article 102, sec. 42, had
taken place on June 6, 1963, nor were
there violations of sections 41 or 44.

The first witness for the prosecution, .
Wwilliam Woody, Jr., who signed the com-
plaints, said that he had gone to the board
meeting at about 8 p.m. and was denied
entrance by a police officer at the door
who said that the hall was filled to capacity

Turn to page 7

“Mc Clure Forcibly

Removed From Seat

At a special village board meeting
June 26, called to discuss the 1963-64
appropriation ordinance, President
William T. Roberts asked Attorney James
McClure to leave the table and take a
seat in the audience.

Roberts told McClure that he is not
the legal counsel for the village alihas
no right to sit with the board. Meclure
protested that the president does not have
the right of removal and that two-thirds
of the trustees would have to pass on such
a move. Roberts insisted that McClure
leave and summoned Chief Joel Kagann
to escort McClure away from the table.
McClure warned Kagann that the action
was illegal and that Kagann might be in-
volved. Kagann said, under the rules and
regulations of the police department, he
is required to take orders from the Presi-
dent and that he was only following orders,
McClure took a seat in the audience under

protest. Turn to page 2

\ Preparing For Tbe Big Show

A rousing thanks for a rousing 4th is
due the fire department, the Woodridge
Athletic Association and the police depart-
ment for the fireworks display Thurs.

Each of the above groups donated $100
for the display and the WAA had the insur-
ance, which cost $60.. The police and
firemen went door to door on June 28 and
collected $151 which was used for the

Appropriation

" The appropriasion ordiuince for we *
fiscal year.1963-64 was the single item on
the agenda at a special village board meet-
ing June 26. The members of the board
went through the ordinance item by item,
making reductions in some categories
and adding money to others. The $3,300
anticipated from vehicle licenses was set
aside in a reserve fund and expenses for
the streets and alleys fund were reduced
by the same amount.

Trustee Leon Werch said that, in view
of recent statements by Winston-Muss
indicating a breaking off of annexation
negotiations, the $25, 000 anticipated from
annexation should be eliminated from the

‘ Innocent Bystcmder

™

‘While the boy's father, a Woodridge police officer, stopped at home for coffee, an un-

known vandal placed the tricycle directly beneath

it was certain to be smashed.

Park Plan Presented

n a special meeting June 26 the plan
commission heard Robert Wendt and
Marvin Wiggins explain their plan for the
development of the Woodridge park, Wendt
and Wiggins were assigned special consult-
ants to the plan commission by President
william T. Roberts. Both of these men
live adjacent to the park, which runs be -
tween Crabtree ave,, and J onquil In., and
is bordered on the west by Westview ln,

Turn To Page 2

See Specz’al
School Report

On Page 3 & 4

a

Wistfully viewing the wreckage of his tricycle, this youngster no doubt wonders "why ?

the rear bumper of the squad car where

purchase of the fireworks. The display,
which lasted an hour and a half and con-

sisted of 250 pieces, was set off by (L.
to R., front row): Fireman James Doug-
herty, Fire Capt. Henry Wilgus, Police
Chief Joel Kagann; (back row) Lt. Al
Lee, Lt. LeRoy Smith, Lt. Jerry Szcze-
paniak, Fireman Ted Goetz.

Ordinance Discussed
And Passed By Vill

age Board
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. budget, This money had been earmarked. . . V
for the building of a new village hall.

Other members of the board felt the
amount should be left in the ordinance;
Werch commented that it would serve as
a reminder of what might have been.
President William T. Roberts said that
the salaries recently voted for the trustees
and president could not be paid, as it is
illegal fo increase the salaries of present
officials. He said that these salaries could
apply to officials elected in the future, but
not to the present board. In line with
that, he recommended that the $1,560 set
aside for his salary be changed to $300
and the $4, 680 for the irustees be lowered
to $1,800. The same should be done, he

said, for the salaries of any other officials.

Trustee James Kinser said the trustees
had no intention of taking a salary as long
ag the village could not afford it-

He said that the president's stand on this
matter was new to him, and that the trus-
tees had had an agreement with the presi-
dent concerning these ordinances. Roberts
said he had just talked with the states
attorney on this matter and had been ad-
vised of the illegality.

Trustee David Callahan said that recent
developments pointed out the need for
more legal services during the coming
year and recommended that the appropria-
tion for legal services be increased from
$3,450 to $5,000. Kinser agreed, but
recommended it be set at $6, 000, Changes
were made in the police department appro-
priations by eliminating $5, 000 for a
second, full-time policeman and an amount
set aside for a new squad car. Turn To

Surety Cancels
Village Leases

Notice has been served on the village
by Surety Development Corp.to vacate
the village hall and fire barn by July 31.
No reason was given in the notices for this
action, although this was the second time
the village has been so notified.

The first notices were withdrawn after
a meeting between the village board and
Albert Kaufman of Surety. At that time
Kaufman said he was withdrawing the not-
jces temporarily until he saw how things
worked out with the board. .

President William T. Roberts-said he
is issuing a directive to all departments
advising them to be ready to leave the vil-
lage hall and fire barn by the end of the
month.
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" stand is correct.
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M o C'Ul"e Con’t from page 1

In a statement to the WNR after the
board meeting McClure said the action
taken by Roberts was illegal, and that
only a motion passed by two~thirds of the
trustees could remove him from his place
at the board table. He said he is the legally
appointed counsel for the village, because
it is his opinion that the board makes
appointments jointly with the president.
and that an appointment may be originated
by any member of the board. McClure
said the president's only alternative would
be to file a "quo-warranto" suit which
would test the legality of the appointment
in court.

Robherts told the WNR that he has been
in touch with several attorneys regarding
the appointment, and that they are in agree-
ment with him that the appointment is not
legal. Roberts said appointments must
be made by the president with the concur-
rence of the board. He referred o a rider
on a bill now before the Illinois legislature,
which would allow four trustees to make
appointments, as further proof that his
Editor's note:

House bill 699 of the 1963 Illinois
state legislature has been blocked and
tabled.

At the July 5 meeting in the Wood-
ridge school auditorium President Roberts,
for the second time, requested that Mc-
Clure leave his seat at the board table.
The trustees called for a point of order,
but Roberts ignored the call and insisted
that McClure leave the board table. When
McClure refused to leave, Roberts direct~
ed Chief Kagann to remove him, Kagann
then took McClure by the arm and escort-
ed hun to a seai in the audlence.

Ordinance

Con’t from page 1
After discussing the ordinance by item,
the board opened the floor for public com-
ment, Comments were that the ordinance
was unrealistic in that it anticipated in-
come from 300 home-building permits

Community Calendar

Baptist Church

Prayer Meeting Services, Studies of different religions

conducted by Mr. Sarlo

Morning and evening services, guest speaker Rev. Paul Munson
Morning and evening services, guest speaker Rev. Paul Eldridge
4-H - Meeting at the home of Connie Bartz

Firemen - Night crew every Tuesday
Day crew every Wednesday

Last Sunday of the month at the barn
Firemen's Auxiliary - Meeting at the home of Mrs. Wilgus 8 p.m.

July 17, 24 & 31.

LaLeche - Meeting at the home of Mrs, Gloria Watson

7649 Woodridge dr.

School Board - Meeting
V.F. W,
7704 Westview In,

V.F.W, Auxiliary Meeting at 7704 Westview In,
Village of Woodridge - Meeting at the village hall

~ Meeting at the home of Joseph Vymetal,

July 14

July 21 & 28
7 p.m. July. 23
7:30 p.m.
8 a.m,
1:30 p.m,

July 18
8:30 p.m. Aug. 12
8 p.m July 22
8 p.m. July 12
8:30 p.m. July 11
8 p.m, July 18

when 100 would be a more realistic estimate, complaint Con’t from page 1

It was also said that the appropriations
were far in excess of anticipated income

and would bring about a deficit in the budget.

Other comments were that it would be a
mistake to remove money set aside for a
new squad car, as the present car is in
very bad condition, and that in another
year its trade-in value would be very low.
Chief Joel Kagann said he thought it would
also be a mistake to eliminate the salary
for a second, full-time officer. He said
the FBI standards for a village the size of

Woodridge require three full-time men, and

we have only one at the present time. He
pointed out that there would be no one to
take his place while he is on vacation.
The question was raised from the
audience as to what we would do when we
ran out of money, if this present approp-
riation is to be deficit. Roberts said we

would have to sell tax anticipation warrants,

He also said that every department must
watch its purchases for the coming year
to make sure no unnecessary expense is
incurred.

Roberts asked the finance committee
to prepare a final draft of the ordinance
and have it ready for the regular board
meeting July 5. He directed the clerk to
have copies available for public inspection
by Mon., July 1.

A change from the previous pattern of
relating income and expenditure to an es-

g Prr v S BATONGS 17y
‘41 eitizens, 12 offlcxals and three mem-~’

bers of the press.

I grew convinced that truth, sincerity
and integrity in dealings between man and
man were of the utmost importance to .
the felicity of life.

—----Benjamin Franklin

Park Plans

Con't from page 1

Wendt presented detailed drawings
showing areas which require grading and
filling, In order fo make the entrance to
the park usable, the placement of some
culvert tile would be required. The plan
also suggested that a marker be displayed
at each of the three entrances to the park,
which Wendt said would draw attention to
the park and let people know where it is.

In general, both Wendt and Wiggins felt
the natural atmosphere of the park should
be maintained. The area does not lend
itself well to sports such as baseball,
which require a lot of room. The consult~
ants did recommend the paving of a sec~
tion so that a basketball hoop and shuffle-
board diagram could be installed. The
hard-surface area would also serve as a
pavillion for teen-age dancing.

Wendt said he felt the park area was
best suited for teen-age use and should be
developed along these lines, He pointed
out that the plan was prepared in such a
way that development could be done a
little at a time as the village could afford
it.

Girl Scouts

Girl scouts from the Lisle-Woodridge
area will participate in the "learn toswim"
program beginning on Mon., at Maple
Hill pool, Belmont and Maple, Downers
Grove. The program will consist of ten
lessons and will include all phases of
learning, from the dippers to the divers.,
These lessons have been held at the pool
for the past three years. Each instructor
handles and teaches approximately 20 girls.
Through participation in this program
girl scouts will endeavor to earn badges.

Area girl scouts will also take part in
day-camp sessions. First session will
begin on Tues., July 16 and end on Thurs.,
July 25. Second session will start on

- Wed,, July 31 and run though Thurs., Aug.
8. Final session will be an overnight
camp-out at Maple Grove.

titiate to cover all possible expenditures
resulted in the passage July' 5 of an app-
ropmatlon ordinance in the amount of
$111,125, This amount includes $57, 605
in the general fund, $28,520 in the streets
and alleys fund and $25, 000 in the village
hall fund. This $25, 000 is the amount
that has been anticipated from a Winston-
Muss annexation, Trustee James Kinser
read from the Handbook for Ilinois Mun-
icipal Officials to the effect that the am~
ounts in an appropriation ordinance do

not represent a financial committment

on the part of the village but the maximum
that can be spent. The floor was opened
for 20 minutes for public discussion.

The motion to open the floor was amended

" by Trustee David Callahan to stipulate

that the board would not hear anything
that wasn't new,

In statements issued later, the re-
ason given by the trustees was that they

were acting on the advice of their attorney.

Succeeding meetings have been called for
the village hall and then adjourned to the
school.

The second count in the complaint con-

cerns salaries for officials. The com-
plaint quotes the Illinois constitution and
the Ilinois state statutes as the basis for
the contention that since there was no
ordinance providing for payment to the
board at the time the defendants were
elected, the defendants had no power to
enact an ordinance providing for compen-
sation for themselves during their res-
pective terms of office.
that the court declare the ordinance nuil
and void.

In the third count the plaintiff asks
that Douglas F. Comstock be declared
village attorney to continue in that capac-
ity until he resigns or until his successor

has been duly appointed and qualified. The

plaintiff contends that the power to app-~
oint the village attorney is lodged in the
village president and that the board of
trustees has the power neither to dismiss
nor to appoint. At their May 6 meeting
the board passed a resolution terminating
the employment of Comstock and retain-
ing James C. McClure as village attor-
ney. Roberts did not concur in either

action. ' i
Finally, the plaintiff requests that the

court enter an order directing that, if

The plaintiff asks

the defendants intend to contest this suit
and retain attorneys or incur costs in
connection with the case, they not use or
obligate funds of the village of Woodridge.

Police News

Chief Joel Kagann would remind village
residents that Ordinance 62-16, the vil-
lage curfew ordinance reads:

"It is unlawful for anyone under the age
of 17 to be on any public way in the Village
between 11:30 p.m, Fri. and 6:30 a.m.
Sat, and between 11:30 p.m, Sat., and
6:30 a.m, Sun., and also between 10:30p.m.
and 6:30 a, m. any other day of the week
unless accompanied by and in the custody
of a parent, guardian or other person
over the age of 21 yrs. or unless engaged
in some lawful occupation which the child
is permitted to engage in,"

The Woodridge police department will
start cracking down on violations of this
ordinance. The first offense will cause
the child to be brought into the station and
the parents notified to pick him up and
served with a warning notice. The second
violation will subject the parent or guard-
jan to arrest and a possible $200. 00 fine,

Chief Kagann also indicated that the
police department will start a door-to-door
canvass on July 13 to check on dogs. Any
person not in possession of a current
village dog license for his pet, together
with a rabies vaccination certificate, will
be issued a ticket.
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Special School Report —

Stud. 4.2%

Deficit
23.5%
(T. A, W.)

State Aid
28.5%

INCOME

»

1963-64
School Year

Instruction
66%

\’ Stud. 1.9%
Ins. .36%
Equip, .52%
Trans, 1.18%

Misc, .44%

OUTGO

Educational Fund

Where The Money Comes From . . .

Balance July 1, 1963

Taxes 1962 & 1963

State aid

Student & community services

TOTAL OPERATING FUNDS

Tax anticipation warrants issued (Borrowed against future taxes)

Other (petty cash)
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE
TOTAL REVENUE

$ 34, 650%
$ 88, 200
$ 80,212

$12,425
$215,487

$ 66,000
$ 75

$ 66,075
$281,562

*The balance on hand July 1, 1963, represents prepayments of 1962 taxes which in the

past have not been received until July and Sept., from the county collector,
we have received $75, 074 or 58% of the total 1962 taxes.

Thus far
Past experience has been

that only 30% was received before July 1. On this basis only about $34,400 had been
expected, which would have left a deficit of $6,024.

How It Is Used . . .

Administration

$ 19,885

Instruction - (teachers’& principals’salaries, teaching supplies,

special education)

Maintenance (custodial salaries, heating, utilities, maintenance)

Lunch program {milk)

Student & community services
Insurance

Capital outlay - equipment
Deficit transfer to transportation
Other miscellaneous
Contingency

TOTAL Operating Expenses
NON OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Tax anticipation warrants retired (repayment of borrowed money)

Other

Non-Operating Expenses (Total)

Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses.

For the next school year 1963-64 these are:
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses

July 1, 1964

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Board of Education wishes to
thank the Editor and Staff of the Wood-
ridge News Review for this opportun-
ity to present a brief report on the
present condition of your elementary
school district.

We would also like to present our
future plans and views on expected
developments in the district as we

see them now. In addition to the
regular subscribers of the Woodridge
News Review, this section of the
paper is being distributed to as many
citizens in the school district out-
side the village of Woodridge as poss-
ible.

The board of education is grateful
to this newspaper for the excellent
coverage of our regular and special
board meetings given in the past,
and we appreciate this means togive
a complete'report to all citizens in
the district,
John O, Dahlberg, President
Board of Education
School District #68

Net Outstanding Tax Anticipation Warrants (Net Debt)

$185,140
$ 24,850
4,200
$ 5,325
$ 1,050
$ 1,430
$ 3,300
$
3

5

1,050
215

$246,445

$ 35,000
$ 75

$ 35,075
TOTAL EXPENSES $281,520

From the above the real condition of the school district can be evaluated by comparing

$215, 487
$246,445
$ 30,958
$ 31, 000

DEFICIT

REFERENDUM CALLED FOR JULY 20

Budgez‘

To Ask For 21 Cent Increase

The district 68 school board has called
an election for Sat., July 20, 1963 to
vote on an educational fund tax rate increase
of 21¢ from $1,05 to $1.26 per $100

Q&A Meeting
Monday

For further information you are in~
vited to attend a special meeting at
Woodridge school on Mon. night,
July 15, 1963 at 8 p.m.

Any School Board member or the
Superintendent will be happy to ans-
wer any questions you may have.
Their names and telephone numbers
are as follows: Lewis Benckendorf,
Wo8-3921; John Dahlberg, E15-2948;
Ned Hill, Wo08-8645 ; Alfred Olsen,
Wo09-4641; Olga Redfield, Wo8-9535;
Charles Smeeth, E15-4127; Arthur
Thuerk, Wo8-7181; or Thomas
Tousignant, Wo9-1497,

Impact Of W-M
Development

In Aug., 1962, there appeared in the
papers an announcement of the acquisi-
tion of 560 acres of land by the Winston-
Muss Corporation for the purpose of build~
ing 2,000 homes. Recognizing the great
impact this would have upon our school
district, the school board made efforts
to meet with representatives of Winston-
Muss in order to gain a better idea of
their plans and what steps should be taken
by the district to meet the additional edu~
cational requirements;” We were ‘unable”
to arrange such a meeting at that time.

On February 28, 1963, the school
board met with Robert Murphy, then a
village of Woodridge trustee, to discuss
school sites and requirements within
the Winston Park development., After
thorough examination of the proposed
Winston Park plan, the school board
sent this letter to the village trustees:
"Dear Mr. Roberts:

"The Board of Education, School Dis~
trict 68, appreciates the invitation exten-
ded to us by Mr. Robert Murphy, Trustee
of the Village of Woodridge, to discuss
and present our views on school site re-
quirements in connection with the propos-
ed Winston Park Estates Subdivision.

"In order to meet future growth needs,
your School Board has been making a
continual study of site and building expan-
sion requirements. A great deal of our
time in recent months has been spent in
discussion of the Winston development,

""After reviewing the preliminary plans,
revised December 27, 1962, proposed

by the Winston Park Estates Subdivision,
we feel that to maintain adequate educa~

Turn to page 4

School Operating Funds Explained

The school district, by law, operates
with three major funds in the budget.
These funds are kept separated by the
school treasurer and cannot be used for
purposes other than that specified by law.
These funds are shown below:

1. Educational Fund

This fund deals primarily with the in-
struction of the students and expenses
involved in this instruction. Some of the
major expenses involved are teacher and
administrative salaries, the purchase of
teaching supplies, maintenance of instruct-
ional equipment, the purchase of teaching
equipment (projectors, reading machines,
desks, etc.), and other purchases for
such areas as athletics and the bookstore.
These are not all the expenses in this
fund, but they are the largest ones and
are all related to the instruction of the
student.

2. Building Fund

This fund deals primarily with the
maintenance and operation of the buildings,
the grounds, and the equipment used to
maintain the buildings and grounds. The

i ——

major expenses in this fund are custodial
salaries, fuel and light bills, repair of

the buildings and purchases of additional
equipment, If the school board wishes to
do so, it is permissible to transfer to

and pay from the educational fund custod-
ial salaries, utilities and heating expenses.
This permits use of the building fund to
make small building additions or purchase
land without the need of a bond issue.

The purchase of building sites also
comes out of this fund if the money is
available. If the money is not available
in the fund, it may be obtained through
a referendum,

3. Construction Fund

A, This fund comes into existence only
as a result of a bond referendum. I is
used to account for money received from
the authorized sale of bonds and spent

in building new school facilities. This
money can be used only for construction.
B. Special Construction Fund. This
comes from donations and is usually re-
stricted by the donor to use in building
school facilities.

assessed valuation. This special report
has been prepared by your school board
to acquaint you with the need for the re-
ferendum.

The increase is deemed necessary
since the educational fund has had a defi~
cit the past 2 years and faces an even
greater deficit for the coming year. These
deficits have come about by increasing
costs. We have had to increase salaries
of teachers to be able to recruit the better
instructors that we want for our children.

Books, visual aids, in fact, all equip~
ment has gone up in cost. Increasing
enrollment, which is going up faster than
our tax base, will go up even faster with
proposed developments. While we receiv-
ed money from the builder for the const-
ruction fund, it will not be of benefit to
the educational fund.

The educational fund deficit for 1963-64
will be $31,000. An increase of $0.21
per $100 assessed evaluation will realize
about $25,000 next year, While this will
not balance the educational fund, it would
bring it more nearly in line. The increas-

ed income is needed to allow the schools
to maintain present educational standards.

Enrollment Increase
Continves

One of the more difficult areas of pro-
jection for the Board is the accurate pre-
diction of enrollment trends. This is
caused by many factors, some of which
are the building market, availability of
money, actual family sizes and age break-
down and availability of parochial schools.

--~The past history of actual total enrollment — -

is of value as a base for future trends
and are as follows:

Class Total
Date Enrollment Rooms . Staff
June '569 101 5 4
June '60 234 10%* i1
June '61 324 14 14
June 62 485 18 20-1/2
June '63 570 28 26-1/2
June '64 660 .. 31 32-1/2
(Estimated)

*Including 4 rented homes.

The three-room increase in the '63-

'64 school year is being accomplished by
the remodeling of the original Goodrich
school built in 1926, The original estima-
tes for the remodeling were in the area
of $25,000. By more selective changes
the final contracts are $16,000. Of this
approximately $5, 000 is being spent for
reconditioning the building, i.e., tuck-
pointing, shoring floors, painting, re-
wiring, etc. Thus for the $16, 000 two
existing rooms (one of which is unuseable
now) will be modernized and two new
rooms will be built,

It will be necessary to add new rooms
in 1964 to the Goodrich school because
of expansiqn in the Winston Park Estates
area. The money donated by the Winston
Muss Corporation is specifically earmark-
ed for this future expansion beyond the re-
modeling.

There are 2 classrooms remaining in
Woodridge school which will be used for
further expansion South of 75th st., in
1963-64 school year,

The beginning of the St. Scholastica
parochial school has been and will continue
to be a significant factor in providing
additional educational facilities for this
area,

Referendum Facts

Sat. - July 20, 1963 - 12 noon

to 7 p.m.
Residents south of 75th street
vote at Woodridge school
Residents north of 75th street
vote at Goodrich school
Registration is not necessary,
but voters must sign an affidavit
that they are American citizens .
and residents of the State for 1 -
year; of the County 90 days; and -
the district for 30 days. -
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W-M, District 68 Agreement

AGREEMENT made this 13th day of June, 1963, by and between WINSTON PARK
ESTATES, LTD., a Delaware Corporation, hereinafter called "WINSTON PARK" and
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68, Du Page County, Illinois, hereinafter called
"DISTRICT".

WHEREAS, WINSTON PARK is in the busmess of developing new subdivisions and
selling homes therein; and,

WHEREAS, WINSTON PARK is proposing to develop a new subdivision in the general
area east of Ilinois Route 53 and immediately north and south of Hobson Road contain~
ing approximately 1850 residential lots; and,

WHEREAS, all of said prdposed subdivision falls within the boundaries of the
DISTRICT and will create a very substantial burden upon the DISTRICT in terms of
its physical plant needs and in terms of the operating costs; and,

WHEREAS, both partiés hereto recognizing the importance of cooperation between
a developer and a school district so as to assimilate the school pupil growth more
readily into the system, have met and arrived at an understanding as to what provisions
will ' be voluntarily made by the Subdivider to assist the school district;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. That WINSTON PARK shall donate the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($50, 000, 00) to the DISTRICT to be used for building purposes on the Good-
rich School site or on the two sites which WINSTON PARK shall donate as hereinafter
provided. Such sum shall be payable in the following manner: THIRTY SEVEN THOUS-
AND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($37, 500, 00) upon execution hereof and
the balance on or before February 1, 1964.

2. That in the event the rezoning now applied for is substantially granted so as to
permit the platting of over 1700 residential building sites in the area represented by
the Master Plan of the development, which said plan is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit "A", WINSTON PARK shall further donate the sum of TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS, ($25,000.00) on or before February 1, 1964.

3. That WINSTON PARK shall donate, without restriction, two school sites, on or
before the 1st day of March, 1966, one o be located and of the size as shown on Exhibit
"A'" aftached hereto with additional provision for adequate access to the street north
and east of said site, and the other to be located in the northeast forty (40) acres of
the old Vial Farm and to have eight (8) acres of area. ,

4, That WINSTON PARK shall grade and fill the said sites as necessary to bring
each to a proper grade not less than six (6) inches above the lowest point of the center
of the street adjacent to the site, but in no event graded so as to provide a substantially

_lower grade than the adjoining properties.

5. That WINSTON PARK shall further compact any fill that may be placed upon the
said sites to 95% Proctor, but in no event less than 3500 pounds per square foot bearing
capacity. Sufficient top soil to cover such sites to a depth of not less than four (4)
inches shall be placed upon each new site for use after erection of the school building.

6. That WINSTON PARK shall further provide proper storm water drains, sanitary
sewers and water service for the two new sites as well as for the Goodrich School site,
and so installed so as to require no additional facility to use same except connection
thereto. All such utilities shall be brought to the property line without cost to the
DISTRICT at the time the adjacent property is developed, but that in the case of the
Goodrich site such utilities shall be brought to the property line of the School site on or
before August 1, 1964, WINSTON PARK may determine the point on such line to which
the utilities shall be brought, limited, however, to the requirement that the site may be
served from such location without any other cost than such connection.

7. That the DISTRICT shall deposit the monies paid to it by WINSTON PARK in a
special account which shall be used only for building purposes on the Goodrich site or on
the other two'sites donated by WINSTON PARK. That in the event School construction-
is not begun on or before February 1, 1965, (prov1ded that all monies contemplated
herein have been deposited with the DISTRICT and all deeds conveying merchantible
title, as evidenced by a current preliminary report on title made by Chicago Title and
Trust Company, shall have been delivered, all pursuant to this agreement) and com-
pleted on or before February 1, 1966, to the value of not less than such money deposit,
such monies shall be refunded to WINSTON PARK. For the purpose of this paragraph,
time is of the essence,

8. That WINSTON PARK hereby acknowledges that the obligations to be undertaken
by the DISTRICT are sufficient consideration to support this Agreement and that
WINSTON PARK shall not in any way attempt to abrogate this Agreement although sim-~
ilar agreements may have been held invalid by the Courts of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said WINSTON PARK ESTATES, LTD., a Delaware
Corporation, has caused these presents to be signed in its behalf by its President and
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Secretary, and the said
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68, Du Page County, Ilinois, has caused these presents
to be signed by the President of its Board of Education and attested by the Secretary of
the Board of Education, on the 13th day of June, 1963.

WINSTON PARK ESTATES, LTD.
A Delaware corporation

BY: Joshua A, Muss
Vice President
Attest:
James Blaeser
Asst, Secretary
Attest: .
Olga Redfield
Secretary, Board of Education

SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68
Du Page County, Illinois

BY: John O, Dahlberg
President, Board of Education

’mpacf Con’t From Page 3

tional facilities and a sound educational

program, the following must be accompl-

ished:

1. The initial influx of children from the
new development will logically be
served by adding to the Goodrich
school. However, this school cannot
be expanded further because its sewer-
age facilities are now at maximum cap-
acity as specified by the County Health
Department, Therefore, to provide
needed classrooms, it will be neces~-
sary that public sewer connections be
made available to this school.

2. With the announced Winston Park plan
of approximately 1850 homes, it is
apparent that a minimum of two addi-
tional school sites will be required to
adequately service the area, These
sites should be: (a.) At least 8 acres
adjacent to the Walnut Ave. access
road and the gas easement in the area
south of Hobson Road. (b). At least
8 acres located north of the drainage
easement and convenient to the main
Hobson access road in the area between
63rd and 59th street,

"The school site proposed by the subdivi-

der is not suitable primarily because of

its location.

"The School Board again wishes to
express its appreciation of this opportun-
ity to present its views. We would wel-
come further discussions with the Village
Board of Trustees on these matters which
are of mutual interest and concern to all
of us."

A legal notice appeared in the Lisle
Advertiser, May 23 announcing a zoning
hearing on June 13 to consider rezoning
which would allow Winston-Muss to build
homes on 8,200 sq. ft. lots (minimum),
The school board met with the village of
Woodridge trustees to ascertain the prog-
ress of their negotiations with Winston-
Muss. On June 9, four members of the

school board met with Joshua Muss, vice
president, and came to a tentative agree-
ment which was drawn, approved, and
then executed on June 13, To acquaint
the people of our school district with the
terms of this agreement, it is reproduced
in this report in its entirety.

The initial payment of $37, 500 was
made to the district on June 13, 1963, "At
the zoning hearing on the same day, John
Dahlberg read the following statement:

""At a meeting of the Board of Educa-
tion of School District #68 held on June
12, 1963, the President was directed to
read the following statement at this hear-
ing and I do so now.

"We recognize that the Winston Park
Estates Subdivision development will
create an additional burden upon the elem-
entary school district because of the in-
creased number of pupils to be served.
We further realize that it is our obligation

to serve all those pupils who live, or will
live, within the district.

"We also recognize that school districts
are not permitted to levy taxes or charge
assessments except in accord with the
statutes of the State of Illinois. This
means that we must have approval of
voters to increase our levies for educa-
tional purposes or to secure authorization
to issue bonds for purposes of building
new classrooms. Thus we cannot say to
any subdivider you must give us $50 or
$100 or $500 per home,

"We can only seek to acquaint the sub-
divider with the problems and needs of
the school district and thereby interest
him in volunteering assistance to finance
the additional classroom demands,

"In this case we and others have done
just that and the subdivider has agreed to
donate two new improved school sites and
provide sanitary sewer and water utility
connections to the Goodrich School at no
cost to the district and to give the sum of
$50, 000 to assist the district in this initial
development. He has further agreed to
give an additional $25,000 in cash in the
event he secures the zoning substantially
as requested in this hearing.

" A formal agreement has been signed
by the school district and the developer,
and the initial payment of $37,500 has been
made to the school treasurer.

"For these reasons and because the
school board recognizes that at any time
in the future another developer may come
along and try to develop the same sort of
subdivision without making any provision

for the additional land and school rooms
necessary, the Board of Education of
School District 68 does not oppose the pro-
posed rezoning."

The apparent effect of this agreement
will result in tax savings to the school
district's Bond and Construction fund of:

Cash deposit to school treasurer $50, 000*
16 acres improved land @$4, 000
: an acre $64, 000
Expanded sewerage facilities at
Goodrich $40, 000

TOTAL $154, 000
*-1f Zoning request approved,add $25,000

TOTAL IF ZONING REQUEST
APPROVED $179,000

ATTENTION TV OWNERS

“PICTURE
PERFECTION
TELEVISION

WANT THE JOB DONE KIGHT?
CALL ME TONIGKT

FRANK R. DALU 964-0525

FOR ALL YOUR INSURANCE NEEDS
SEE

WALKER R. GAMBLE

900 Ogden Ave o Lisle, IlI.
WO 8-3892

ELAINE’S TRAVEL SERVICE
201 RAILROAD AVENUE
CLARENDON HILLS, ILLINOIS
COMPLETE TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS
FREE TICKET DELIVERY

- PHONE: FA 3-5726

Open 9:00 AM, 1o 7:30 P.M.
EXCEPT SUNDAY

"MY BUSINESS IS KEEPING
WOODRIDGE CLEAN, "

CARL'S

Fashion

(Established 1932)

Cleanens

DRY CLEANING and LAUNDRY
Rugs, Drapes and Wall-to-Wall Carpeting

WO 8-9320

LISLE
DRUG STORE

Prompt, Safe
& Dependable

Service

FOR QUALITY
AT REGULAR PRICES

4734 MAIN
Wo 9-1096

WO 9-1074

HAVELRI ANDT 'S
| TV SERVICE

Bonded Tochnicians
' Fair Prices

90 Day Guarantee

Can Today

WO.9-2299

4754 Main

Lisle

o
/CHEVROLET/

0K

NITE SERVICE

VAPERVILLE

EGIZIO

Chevrolet

USED CARS
Warranted In Writing

EGIZIO II5 3900

Oldsmobile
NAPERVILLE

0K

7 a.m.

to 10 p.m.
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For the whitest wash ever
Perfection Bleach
3 Gallons For $1

964-0525
HOME DELIVERY SERVICE

Men’s Club Leads
Church League

An undefeated St. Scholastica Mens
club team entered the second round of a
two-round church softball league exhibition
series July 9 against Lisle Bible. The
series will pit each team against the others
twice, once in each round. St. Scholastica
emerged from round one victorious over
all five teams.

The six teams in competition in the
league are: St. Scholastica, Our Savior
of Naperville, St. Joan of Arc, Lisle
Bible, Trinity Lutheran and Faith Metho~
dist., Round two will see the teams vie
each other again. Games are played
Tuesdays at 7 p.m.

The St. Scholastica team is co-sponsor-
ed by Carl's Fashion Cleaners and George's
Dairy Service and can be seen in compe-~
tition at the following places: July 16
against Our Savior of Naperville at Lisle
H.S., July 23 against Trinity Lutheran
at Lisle H. 8., July 30 against St. Joan of
Arc at St. Procopius Academy, Aug, 6
against Faith Methodist at the Faith Meth~
odist diamond.

Managing the mens club team is Frank
DiDonna with Bill Miller, Ken Brundage,
John Narducci, Walt Baaske, Bob Kruiz-
enga, Jim Wokas, Don O'Shea, Gene
Okonski, John O'Connor, Stan Paplaczyk,
Jack Schauers, Greg Boyna, Dick
McCormick, Bob Jankowski and Jack
Kline playing from Woodridge on the team.

- Knowledge will forever govern ignor-
ance; and a people who mean to be their
own governors must arm themselves with
the power which knowledge gives.

---James Madison

BEN FRANKLIN

LOCALLY OWNED

4716 Main, lLisle

OVER 5,000 HOUSEHOLD ITEMS

Lisle

NATIONALLY KNOWN

JEWEL KNOWS

YOU ALWAYS WANT
THE BEST FOR YOUR FAMILY

FOR

AND

Quality You'd Insist On

Jewel “Money Savers”

SHOP AT THE JEWEL STORE

N YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD

o157 Main St., Downers Grove

1148 Ogden Ave., Downers Grove
§23 N. Washington St., Naperville

& Naperville Plaza

- Happy Famidies Shop At Jowel!

e e e v o o Ao Feode ek e Aok ook

Tattle Tales

by Nan Davis
Frdhhhk kA A A A Ak hohk

NEW ARRIVALS

Congratulations to John and Ann Peacock
on the birth of Preston Lioyd on June 20,
at Edward hospital. Preston weighed
6 Ibs. 5 oz. The Peacocks have another
son, one-year-old Gregory, and reside
at 7667 Willow ct., Paternal grandmother
is Mrs. Dora Huck, England. Maternal
grandfather is Mr. Patrick Sweeney,
Ireland.

Pat and Greg Boyna welcome to their
home a son, Bryan William,born July 5
at Edward hospital weighing 7 lbs. 8 oz.
The Boynas live at 7641 Sprucewood ave.
where 1-1/2 year-old Nadine is awaiting
the return home of Mommie and her new
brother. Maternal grandparents are Mr,
and Mrs. William G, Prell of Oak Park,
Paternal grandparents are Mr. and Mrs.
John F. Boyna of Chicago, formerly of
Woodridge.

A 8Speedy Recovery To:

Mrs, Don Maciejewski, 2942 West~
ridge dr. Barbara was confined to Edward
hospital on June 30 for observation.

Thomas Gwiazdowski, who on June 26
underwent minor eye surgery at Bob
Roberts hospital, Chicago. Tom is the
son of Mr, and Mrs. Chester Gwiazdowski,
7656 Catalpa ave. Belated birthday wishes
are also in order for Tom, who celebrated
his birthday on the 4th of July.

Stephen Paul Quim,4-month-old son of
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Guinn, 2641~75th st.,
who is recovering at home following his
discharge from Hinsdale hospital,

Timothy Modersohn, 17-month-old son
of Mr. and Mrs. Vance Modersohn, 2928
Forest Glen pkwy., who is at home re-
covering from illness.

Diane DiFrancesco, 2935 Westridge dr.,
recently visited The Great Lakes Naval
Base, Great Lakes, Il., where she
attended the graduation of Seaman Recruit
Robert P. Serino, Chicago, Iil.

Mr, and Mrs. Paul Quinn have a house
guest for two weeks, Mrs, Quinn's sister,
Patricia O'Dea, of Waterbury, Conn,

ATIP 10 VACATIONERS., &
TAKE HALF AS MANY
CLOTHES AND TWICE AS

MUCH MONEY g

ANOTHER TIP FOR VACATIONERS
deposit from each paycheck into your
fund at LISLE SAVINGS, Next sum-
mer you'll have the money for a
glorious vacation trip. We welcome
your savings at LISLE SAVINGS,

WHERE YOU SAVE
DOES MAKE DIFFERENCE

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
4722 Main St., Lisle, Illinois
OFFICE HOURS
Mon, - Tue, - Thur, - Sat, 9 to 4
Friday 9 to 8 Closed Wednesday

WO 8-0084

Mr. and Mrs, Arthur Krause and
children, Karen and David, 3002-76th st.,
spent their 4th of July weekend at their
farm in West Plaines, Mo.

Before moving to Detroit, Mich., Mrs.
Betty Wolfe visited with Mrs. Ginger
Swierbinski, 2934 Forest Glen pkwy., for
a weekend. While here, Betty visited
with all her old neighbors,

Ginger also tells me her husband, Bob,
is home after 19 weeks at Sheppard Air
Force Base, Witchita Falls, Tex. Bob
recently graduated from a U,S.A. F.
technical course in air-conditioning and
refrigeration as they apply to Air Force
equipment and missile systems.

Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Bryant and fam-
ily, 2921 Forest Glen pkwy., are home
after vacationing in Wisc.

Dorie Keller, 2916 Forest Glen pkwy.,
was hostess at a bridal shower in honor
of Betty Schoop, a hometown friend from
Centralia, Ill. Dorie is going to be a
member of Betty's bridal party.

Mrs, George Hartfield, Berwyn, Ill.,
is convalescing at the home of her son
and daughter-in-law, Mr. and Mrs. George
Hartfield, 2922 Forest Glen pkwy., fol-
lowing her discharge from Berwyn hospital.

Mrs. Olga Barkauski, president of the
Woodridge Memorial V, F, W, ladies
auxiliary announced that members of the
organization volunteered to donate blood
needed during heart surgery for Mrs,
George Maciejewski of Lisle, Illinois,
mother of Don Maciejewski, 2942 Westridge
dr,

Mrs, Barkauski would like to extend
special thanks to Mrs, Rose Freeman of
Woodridge who donated blood even though
she is not a member of the Auxiliary,

WO‘M@WWW
TOO LATE TO CLASSIFY
Licensed Beautician will give permanents
in your home or hers, Anna Brehm
Cl7-2901. ' '

2 male orange and black kittens to be
given away to good homes, Wo 8-9163,

Sipley Methodist
Minister

J. L. Sipley, 5140 Fairview ave.,

~~Downers-Grove;. has accepted-his-first-:-

full-time appointment as minister of the
newly formed Hope Methodist church of
Woodridge.

After 43 years in sales work, Sipley
decided to devote full time to his new pro-
fession. He has been active in church
work as a teacher and on various commit- .
tees and has studied correspondence
courses since 1959 to prepare him for the
ministry.

Sipley is a native of Madison, N.J. but,
as a youngster, moved with his parents
to Canada. He spent 3~1/2 years in the
Canadian army and in 1920 started with
Swift and Co., in Torronto as a salesman.

Mr. and Mrs. Sipley have two children,
a daughter in Detroit, Mich., and a son
in Elyria, Ohio, and three grandsons.

We
Rewt sblwoss

EVERYTHING

See Us For Party Supplies,Too

Wo 9-1191

BUTTREY

RENTAL SERVICE

935 Ogden , Downers Grove

29-31 NO. CASS AVE.  WESTMONT

il

CARPETING  DRAPERIES - APPLIANCES
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---ABOUT OUR CHURCHES---

St. Scholastica

Teen club activities are as follows:

On Friday, July 12, there will be a "Heat
Wave Hop" in the St. Scholastica first-
grade classroom from 7:30 p,m. to 11p.m.
Admission:50¢,

The S.S. teen club have been invited to
a Dance and Splash Party sponsored by
St, Matthew's Church, Sat,, July 13, at
the Lombard Community Center. Dancing
will be from 8 to 10 p.m., followed by
swimming from 10 to 11 p.m. Admission
is $1.

Another swimming party will be held
on Wed., July 17, in South Wilmington.
Buses will meet at the 5.8, school at
11 a.m. Admission will cover cost of
transportation. This party is subject to
cancellation in the event of rain,

Plans are being made for a 5.S. church
picnic to be held sometime in August,
Committees have been appointed to locate
a site, prepare refreshments and plan
games and events, Ideas or suggestions
will be welcomed by the committees.

Summer day camp:

Many varied activities are keeping the
children busy and interested. There
have been trips to the Pfaff farm, the
fire house, Sacred Heart Motherhouse and
St. Procopius. The help of those now
working is greatly appreciated. Additional
help with the 4 to 5-year-old group is
needed. Anyone wishing to volunteer may
call Mrs, Alexander, WO-~8-0584, or Mrs.
Chappel, 964-2570.

Surety Starts 3
Building Projects

Contracts to build a 44 -unit high-rise
apartment building at 5228 N. Sheridan rd.,
and a 64-unit low-~cost urban renewal pro-
ject on Chicago's south side have been
awarded to Surety Builders, Inc., of

Village Baptist
g pies

Vacation Bible school was held June
17 ~June 28. Daily attendance averaged
70 children ages 4-14., Among the activ-
ities were verse memorization, Bible
stories, music and crafts.

The final program was held Sun., June
30, with parents present. Paul Carpenter
was awarded a prize for bringing the most
children. Many others won bookmarks and
ballpoint pens for memorizing their verses,
Mrs., Lois Demmin was the chairman,

June 30 was Pastor Savage's last
Sunday.” The deacons are meeting to con-
sider various candidates., Paul Munsen
from Chicago State hospital will be the
speaker on Sun., July 14,

The women's organization will not be
meeting this summer. This last winter
they were able to complete several quilts
for Sunny Ridge children's home,

The young people are spending July 7 -
13 at Winona Lake in-Indiana.

Carl Sarlo is speaking on different
cults of religion on Wed, nights at 7:30
for the next month.

Reorganization
Progresses

Joe Vymetal, commander of VF W
Woodridge Post #4739, states that the
reorganization plans of the VF W are
almost completed, although the group is
still looking for additional members, "We
will continue to function as an integral part
of the community and hope to give other
village organizations every possible assis-
tance."

Vymetal went on to praise the W A A,
police department and fire department for
their cooperative efforts on July 4th in

4 H News

The June 11 meeting was our last
meeting to be held in the school. We de-
cided that we would have a picnic on Aug.,
3 at the Weills' farm. We took a vote and
decided to lower our dues from 25¢ to
10¢. This will take effect in July. Carl
Finkbeiner gave a report on the federation
meeting, Kathy Quinn gave a talk on her
pony and Amy Hill gave a talk on her
flower and vegetable gardens.

The June 25 meeting was held in the
home of Amy Hill, We were told that we
would meet at Frank Mabrey's home for
the next meeting. We should be there at
6:30 p.m. so we can pick the teams for
softball, We discussed the fair and the
fair books were passed out and everybody
was told how to fill out the entry blanks.

Susan Amoruso gave a talk on her gar-
den. Amy Hill gave a talk on how to col-
lect insects. Carl Finkbeiner gave a talk
on egg production and also showed how to
candle eggs. Nancy Dubs gave a talk on
her flower garden. Willard Bredfield, Jr.,
gave a talk and demonstration on a diode
checker,

Women’s Club

The Woodridge womens club, whose
community project is the purchase of
children's books for the library, held a
garage sale to raise funds for this purpose
on Sat,, June 29. They have announced
that a set of Dr. Seuss books has been
ordered with profits from the sale.

FOR SALE
Concrete mixer for sale Wo8-3774 .

Rotery power mower-Girls dresses,
sweaters, blouses, shorts, size 12

‘W09 -7667
Welsh Boodle Buggy with mattress ~ can
also be used as a car bed-excellent con~

dition. $15 W09 -6491
Men's trousers, brown, size 32 like new
$3.00 Wo9-6491

Sod for sale. Genuine Merion Blue grass
sod. Free estimates on complete lawn
Phone EL-5-2956, Sod field located on
Hobson rd.
Three week old mattress, double size,
$12. Port-a-crib, $12, Wo9-2692
TO BE GIVEN AWAY
3 female Siamese kittens -house broken-~
3 mos. old. Wo9-7734
SITUATIONS WANTED
Tutoring by Woodridge teacher in home
Wo9-~-2692
Dressmaking, alterations, doll clothes,
made to order. Wo9-0810
At your vacation service: Care of house
plants, feeding and excersing pets, weed~
ing, etc. Wo09-4583
CAR POOLS
Why Drive? --ride!! Have space for one
or two people, from Woodridge to Chicago,
vicinity of Homan ave,, and Congress.
Call after 6 p.m. Wo09-1643
For information or to place an ad call
Ruth Lung - WO-9-6279

Evergreens

SYLVL\N GREEN NURSERY

5506 BELMONT ROAD DOWNERS GROVE, ILL.
WOodland 8-50T1

"WHERE A GUARANTEE IS PARY OF EVERY SALE”

Shade Trees

Shrubs

FRANCHISED DEALERS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

conducting the traditional fireworks display
for the citizens of Woodridge. "It is through
cooperation such as this that each individual

Woodridge. In addition, Surety will also
build a 300-home development on Chicago's
north shore beginning in late Sept., accord-

ing to Al Kaufman, president.

The foundation and first two stories of
the Sheridan rd. building have already
been completed, and apartments are being
offered for Oct.. 1,-1963, occupancy.

The urban renewal project is being con-
structed under Section 221 D-3 of the
Federal Housing Authority act, and is
only the first step in a program that is
expected to involve ultimately a total of
1540 family units.

One hundred seventeen acres of prime
north shore land have been divided into
lots for 300 custom-built luxury homes
which will range in price from $35, 000
to $50, 000,

"These construction contracts and our
expansion into the north shore are only a
part of our new program, ™ Al Kaufman
said. "Several more multi-dwelling pro~-
jects are in the planning stages in the
Chicago area."

MANY STYLES AND MODELS
MEN'S AND LADIES

SALES & SERVICE

WE SELL THE BEST - BUT WILL
SERVICE THE REST

DuPage Cycle Co.
1616 Ogden, Lisle

Open 12 Noom — 10 pom.
WO $.4838

organization can grow, resulting in the

betterment of Woodmdge "

|,L

AT LESS COST
WITH
A HOMEOWNERS
PoLicy

conAcT Me Topay |

JIM HUGHES

(V0.9-2388

STATE FARM
UVELVY. | A —

Homae Otfice: Bioomington $finois

STATS PARM

IMBURANCE

Rochktes Plarnmaecy Prescriptions

Lisle Medical Center Blde.
Phone WO 9-2914

DON WRONSKI, RP.H.

Rochkes Lisle Pharmacy

Pharmacy Open:
Mondays thru Fridays 9:30 a.m. — 10 p.m.

Drugs Cosmetics  Baby Needs

l FREE
Saturday 9:30 aim. — 6§ p.m. Closed Sundays and Holxdays > LIYERY

Greenfield - Heritage House - Vertigreen . Ortho
FREE USE OF LAWN FEEDERS, FERTILIZER SPREADERS, NO OBLIGATION

Its just good sense to shop for your outdoor living needs at a nursery TR,
which understands your problems. J ){

We plant lawns
- Sod for sale at the nursury

u HOME
ROTECTIOM

Geve Your Car a Ereak !
Weth @ Rankingon Built Garage

l, 7%,02 2 Car Garage
AU Sezes & Styles ...

@ HIP OR GABLE ROOF DESIGN

KILN DRIED LUMBER
(All Stored Under Roof)

@ MEETS ALL BUILDING CODES

@ EXPERT GUARANTEED CRAFTSMANSHIP

@ ROOF SHINGLES TO MATCH YOUR HOUSE

@ FINANCING

" o Established over 30 years at the same location »

IF DESIRED;
UPp TO 60 MONTHS TO PAY

S
— REMEMBER —

NEW HOURS— MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 8 - 9 PM.
HOURS SATURDAY 8-6 P.M. SUNDAY 9-1 P.M.

“YOUR FRIENDLY LUMBERMAN"
HANKINSON LUMBER AND SUPPLY

1909 OGDEN AVENUE, LISLE

Call WO 9-2718

mmﬂ.lmm.._
| oo

7|
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Special School Report

 REFERENDUM CALLED F:

B udget

1963 -64

Deficit
23.5%
(T.A.W.)

State Aid
28,5%

INCOME

School Year

Instruction

Stud., 1.9%
Ins. .36%
Equip. .52%
Trans, 1.18%
Misc. .44%

X

ouUTGO

Educational Fund

Where The Money Comes From . . .

Balance July 1, 1963

Taxes 1962 & 1963

State aid

Student & community services

TOTAL OPERATING FUNDS

Tax anticipation warrants issued (Borrowed against future taxes)

Other (pefty cash)
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE
TOTAL REVENUE

$ 34, 650%
$ 88, 200
$ 80,212

$12,425
$215,487

$ 66,000
$ 75

$ 66,075
$281,562

*The balance on hand July 1, 1963, represents prepayments of 1962 taxes which in the
past have not been received until July and Sept., from the county collector. Thus far

we have received $75, 074 or 58% of the total 1962 taxes.

Past experience has been

that only 30% was received before July 1. On this basis only about $34,400 had been

expected, which would have left a deficit of $6,

How ItlsUsed ...

Administration
Instruction - (teachers'& principals’salaries,
special education)

; Lunch program (milk)

! Student & communify services

: Insurance
Capital outlay - equipment
Deficit transfer to transportation
Other miscellaneous
Contingency

TOTAL Operating Expenses
NON OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS

Tax anticipation warrants retired (repayment of borrowed money)

Other

Non-Operating Expenses (Total)

Maintenance (custodial salaries, heating, utilities, maintenance)

024,

RJULY 20

 To Ask For 21 Cent Increase

The district 68 school board has called
an election for Sat., July 20, 1963.to._
vote on an educational fund tax rate increase
of 21¢ from $1.05 to $1,26 per $100

Q&A Meeting
Monday

For further information you are in-
vited to attend a special meeting at
Woodridge school on Mon. night,
July 15, 1963 at 8 p.m.

Any School Board member or the
Superintendent will be happy to ans-~
wer any questions you may have,.
Their names and telephone numbers
are as follows: Lewis Benckendorf,
Wo8-3921; John Dahlberg, E15-2948;
Ned Hill, Wo8-8645 ; Alfred Olsen,
Wo9-4641; Olga Redfield, Wo8-9535;
Charles Smeeth, E15-4127; Arthur
Thuerk, Wo8-7181; or Thomas
Tousignant, Wo9-1497,

Impact Of;W-M

Development

In Aug., 1962, there appeared in the
papers an announcement of the acquisi-
tion of 560 acres of land by the Winston-
Muss Corporation for the purpose of build~
ing 2, 000 homes. Recognizing the great
impact this would have upon our school
district, the school board made efforts
to meet with representatives of Winston-
Muss in order to gain a better idea of
their plans and what steps should be taken
by the district to meet the additional edu-

$ 19,885
teaching supplies,
$185,140
$ 24,850
4,200
$ 5,325
$ 1,050
$ 1,430
$
§
$

Rt

3,300
1,050
215

$246,445

$ 35,000
$ 75

$ 35,075
TOTAL EXPENSES $281,520

From the above the real condition of the school district can be evaluated by comparing

Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses.

For the next school year 1963-64 these are:
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses

Net Outsfanding Tax Anticipation Warrants (Net Debt)

July 1, 1964

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Board of Education wishes to
thank the Editor and Staff of the Wood -
i ridge News Review for this opportun-

: ity to present a brief report on the

': present condition of your elementary
school district.

We would also like to present our
future plans and views on expected
developments in the district as we

see them now. In addition to the
regular subscribers of the Woodridge
News Review, this section of the
paper is being distributed to as many
citizens in the school district out~
side the village of Woodridge as poss-
ible.

The board of education is grateful
to this newspaper for the excellent
coverage of our regular and special
board meetings given in the past,
and we appreciate this means togive
a complete report to all citizens in
the district.
John O. Dahlberg, President
Board of Education
School District #68

$215, 487
$246,445
$ 30,958
$ 31, 000

DEFICIT

cational-requirements.~We were unzble
to arrange such a meeting at that time.

On February 28, 1963, the school
board met with Robert Murphy, then a
village of Woodridge trustee, to discuss
school sites and requirements within
the Winston Park development. After
thorough examination of the proposed
Winston Park plan, the school board
sent this letter to the village trustees:
""Dear Mr. Roberts:

"The Board of Education, School Dis-
trict 68, appreciates the invitation exten-
ded to us by Mr. Robert Murphy, Trustee
of the Village of Woodridge, to discuss
and present our views on school site re~
quirements in connection with the propos-
ed Winston Park Estates Subdivision.

"In order to meet future growth needs,
your School Board has been making a
continual study of site and building expan-
sion requirements. A great deal of our
time in recent months has been spent in
discussion of the Winston development,

"After reviewing the preliminary plans,
revised December 27, 1962, proposed
by the Winston Park Estates Subdivision,
we feel that to maintain adequate educa-
Turn to page 4

School Operating Funds Explained

The school district, by law, operates
with three major funds in the budget.
These funds are kept separated by the
school treasurer and cannot be used for
purposes other than that specified by law,
These funds are shown below:

1. Educational Fund

This fund deals primarily with the in-
struction of the students and expenses
involved in this instruction. Some of the
major expenses involved are teacher and
administrative salaries, the purchase of
teaching supplies, maintenance of instruct-
ional equipment, the purchase of teaching
equipment (projectors, reading machines,
desks, etc.), and other purchases for
such areas as athletics and the bookstore.
These are not all the expenses in this
fund, but they are the largest ones and
are all related to the instruction of the
student.

2. Building Fund

This fund deals primarily with the
maintenance and operation of the buildings,
the grounds, and the equipment used to
maintain the buildings and grounds. The

major expenses in this fund are custodial
salaries, fuel and light bills, repair of

“the buildings and purchases of additional

equipment. If the school board wishes to
do so, it is permissible to transfer to

and pay from the educational fund custod-
ial salaries, utilities and heating expenses,
This permits use of the building fund to
make small building additions or purchase
land without the need of a bond issue.

The purchase of building sites also
comes out of this fund if the money is
available. If the money is not available
in the fund, it may be obtained through
a referendum,

3. Construction Fund

A. This fund comes into existence only
as a result of a bond referendum. 1t is
used o account for money received from
the authorized sale of bonds and spent

in building new school facilities. This
money can be used only for construction.
B. Special Construction Fund. This
comes from donations and is usually re-
stricted by the donor to use in building
school facilities.

- enrollment, which is going up faster than

assessed valuation. This special report
has been prepared by your school board
to acquaint you with the need for the re-
ferendum.

The increase is deemed necessary
since the educational fund has had a defi-
cit the past 2 years and faces an even
greater deficit for the coming year. These
deficits have come about by increasing
costs. We have had to increase salaries
of teachers to be able to recruit the better
instructors that we want for our children,

Books, visual aids, in fact, all equip-
ment has gone up in cost, Increasing

our tax base, will go up even faster with
proposed developments. While we receiv-
ed money from the builder for the const-
ruction fund, it will not be of benefit to
the educational fund.

The educational fund deficit for 1963-64
will be $31,000. An increase of $0.21
per $100 assessed evaluation will realize
about $25, 000 next year., While this will
not balance the educational fund, it would
bring it more nearly in line, The increas-

ed income is needed to allow the schools !
to maintain present educational standards.

Enrollment Increase
Continues

One of the more difficult areas of pro-
jection for the Board is the accurate pre-
diction of enrollment trends. This is
caused by many factors, some of which
are the building market, availability of
money, actual family sizes and age break-
down and availability of parochial schools.

_..The past history of actual total enrollment .
-is of value as a base for future trends 1

and are as follows:

Class  Total
Date Enrollment Rooms - Staff
June '59 - 101 5 4 -
June '60 234 10* ~11
June '61 324 14 14
June '62 485 18 20-1/2
June '63 570 28 26~1/2
June '64 660 31 32-1/2
(Estimated)

*Including 4 rented homes.
The three-room increase in the '63~

'64 school year is being accomplished by

the remodeling of the original Goodrich
school built in 1926. The original estima-
tes for the remodeling were in the area

of $25,000, By more selective changes
the final contracts are $16, 000. Of this
approximately $5, 000 is being spent for
reconditioning the building, i.e., tuck-
pointing, shoring floors, painting, re-
wiring, ete. Thus for the $16, 000 two

~ existing rooms (one of which is unuseable

now) will be modernized and two new
rooms will be built.

It will be necessary to add new rooms
in 1964 to the Goodrich school because
of expansiqn in the Winston Park Estates
area. The money donated by the Winston
Muss Corporation is specifically earmark-
ed for this future expansion beyond the re-
modeling.

There are 2 classrooms remaining in
Woodridge school which will be used for
further expansion South of 75th st., in
1963-64 school year.

The beginning of the St. Scholastica
parochial school has been and will continue
to be a significant factor in providing
additional educational facilities for this
area,

Referendum chis

Sat, - July 20, 1963 - 12 noon

to 7 p.m.
Residents south of 75th street
vote at Woodridge school
Residents north of 75th street
vote at Goodrich school
Registration is not necessary,
but voters must sign an affidavit
that they are American citizens
and residents of the State for 1
year; of the County 90 days; and
the district for 30 days.
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W-M, District 68 Agreement

AGREEMENT made this 13 th day of June, 1963, by and between WINSTON PARK
ESTATES, LTD., a Delaware Corporation, hereinafter called "WINSTON PARK" and
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68, Du Page County, Illinois, hereinafter called
"DISTRICT".

WHEREAS, WINSTON PARK is in the business of developing new subdivisions and
selling homes therein; and,

WHEREAS, WINSTON PARK is proposing to develop a new subdivision in the general
area east of Illinois Route 53 and immediately north and south of Hobson Road contain-
ing approximately 1850 residential lots; and,

WHEREAS, all of said proposed subdivision falls within the boundaries of the
DISTRICT and will create a very substantial burden upon the DISTRICT in terms of
its physical plant needs and in terms of the operating costs; and,

WHEREAS, both parties hereto recognizing the importance of cooperation between
a developer and a school district so as to assimilate the school pupil growth more
readily info the system, have met and arrived at an understanding as to what provisions
will be voluntarily made by the Subdivider to assist the school district;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1, That WINSTON PARK shall donate the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($50, 000, 00) to the DISTRICT to be used for building purposes on the Good-
rich School site or on the two sites which WINSTON PARK shall donate as hereinafter
provided. Such sum shall be payable in the following manner: THIRTY SEVEN THOUS-
AND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($37,500.00) upon execution hereof and
the balance on or before February 1, 1964,

2. That in the event the rezoning now applied for is substantially granted so as to
permit the platting of over 1700 residential building sites in the area represented by
the Master Plan of the development, which said plan is aftached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit "A", WINSTON PARK shall further donate the sum of TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS, ($25, 000.00) on or before February 1, 1964.

3. That WINSTON PARK shall donate, without restriction, two school sites, on or
before the 1st day of March, 1966, one to be located and of the size as shown on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto with additional provision for adequate access to the street north
and east of said site, and the other to be located in the northeast forty (40) acres of
the old Vial Farm and to have eight (8) acres of area.

4. That WINSTON PARK shall grade and fill the said sites as necessary to bring
each to a proper grade not less than six (6) inches above the lowest point of the center
of the street adjacent fo the site, but in no event graded so as to provide a substantially
lower grade than the adjoining properties.

" 5. That WINSTON PARK shall further compact any fill that may be placed upon the
said sites to $5% Proctor, but in no event less than 3500 pounds per square foot bearing
capacity. Sufficient top soil to cover such sites to a depth of not less than four 4)
inches shall be placed upon each new site for use after erection of the school building.

6. That WINSTON PARK shall further provide proper storm water drains, sanitary
sewers and water service for the two new sites as well as for the Goodrich School site,
and so installed so as to require no additional facility to use same except connection
thereto. All such utilities shall be brought to the property line without cost to the
DISTRICT at the time the adjacent property is developed, but that in the case of the
Goodrich site such utilities shall be brought to the property line of the School site on or
before August 1, 1964, WINSTON PARK may determine the point on such line to which
the utilities shall be brought, limited, however, to the requirement that the site may be
served from such location without any other cost than such connection.

7. That the DISTRICT shall deposit the monies paid to it by WINSTON PARK in a
special account which shall be used only for building purposes on the Goodrich site or on
the other two sites donated by WINSTON PARK. - That in the event School construction
is not begun on or before February 1, 1965, (provided that all monies contemplated
herein have been deposited with the DISTRICT and all deeds conveying merchantible
title, as evidenced by a current preliminary report on title made by Chicago Title and
Trust Company, shall have been delivered, all pursuant to this agreement) and com~
pleted on or before February 1, 1966, to the value of not less than such money deposit,
such monies shall be refunded to WINSTON PARK, For the purpose of this paragraph,
time is of the essence.

8. That WINSTON PARK hereby acknowledges that the obhgations to be undertaken
by the DISTRICT are sufficient consideration to support this Agreement and that
WINSTON PARK shall not in any way attempt to abrogate this Agreement although sim-
ilar agreements may have been held invalid by the Courts of the State of Ilinois.

IN' WITNESS WHEREOF, the said WINSTON PARK ESTATES, LTD., a Delaware
Corporation, has caused these presents to be signed in its behalf by its President and
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Secretary, and the said
SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68, Du Page County, Ilinois, has caused these presents
to be signed by the President of its Board of Education and attested by the Secretary of
the Board of Education, on the 13th day of June, 1963.

WINSTON PARK ESTATES, LTD.
A Delaware corporation

BY: Joshua A, Muss
Vice President
Attest:
James Blaeser
Asst, Secretary
Attest:
Olga Redfield
Secretary, Board of Education

SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 68
Du Page County, Hlinois

BY: John O. Dablberg
President, Board of Education

’mpacf Con’t From Page 3

tional facilities and a sound educational

program, the following must be accompl~

ished:

1. The initial influx of children from the
new development will logically be
served by adding to the Goodrich
school. However, this school cannot
be expanded further because its sewer-
age facilities are now at maximum cap-
acity as specified by the County Health
Department., Therefore, to provide
needed classrooms, it will be neces-
sary that public sewer connections be
made available to this school.

2. With the announced Winston Park plan
of approximately 1850 homes, it is
apparent that a minimum of two addi-
tional school sites will be required to
adequately service the area. These
sites should be: (a.) At least 8 acres
adjacent to the Walnut Ave. access
road and the gas easement in the area
south of Hobson Road. (b). At least
8 acres located north of the drainage
easement and convenient to the main
Hobson access road in the area between
63rd and 59th street,

"The school site proposed by the subdivi-

der is not suitable primarily because of

its location.

"The School Board again wishes to
express its appreciation of this opportun-
ity to present its views. We would wel-
come further discussions with the Village
Board of Trustees on these matters which
are of mutual interest and concern to all
of us."

A legal notice appeared in the Lisle
Advertiser, May 23 announcing a zoning
hearing on June 13 to consider rezoning
which would allow Winston-Muss to build
homes on 8,200 sq. ft. lots (minimum),
The school board met with the village of
Woodridge trustees to ascertain the prog-
ress of their negotiations with Winston~
Muss. On June 9, four members of the

school board met with Joshua Muss, vice
president, and came to a tentative agree-
ment which was drawn, approved, and
then executed on June 13. To acquaint
the people of our school district with the
terms of this agreement, it is reproduced
in this report in its entirety.

The initial payment of $37, 500 was
made to the district on June 13, 1963. At
the zoning hearing on the same day, John
Dahlberg read the following statement:

"At a meeting of the Board of Educa-
tion of School District #68 held on June
12, 1963, the President was directed to
read the following statement at this hear-
ing and I do so now.

"We recognize that the Winston Park
Estates Subdivision development will
create an additional burden upon the elem-
entary school district because of the in-
creased number of pupils to be served.
We further realize that it is our obligation

to serve all those pupils who live, or will
live, within the district.

"We also recognize that school districts
are not permitted to levy taxes or charge
assessments except in accord with the
statutes of the State of Illinois, This
means that we must have approval of
voters to increase our levies for educa~
tional purposes or to secure authorization
to issue bonds for purposes of building
new classrooms. Thus we cannot say to
any subdivider you must give us $50 or
$100 or $500 per home.

"We can only seek to acquaint the sub~
divider with the problems and needs of
the school district and thereby interest
him in volunteering assistance to finance
the additional classroom demands.

"In this case we and others have done
just that and the subdivider has agreed to
donate two new improved school sites and
provide sanitary sewer and water utility
connections to the Goodrich School at no
cost to the district and to give the sum of
$50, 000 to assist the district in this initial
development. He has further agreed to
give an additional $25, 000 in cash in the
event he secures the zoning substantially
as requested in this hearing.

"A formal agreement has been signed

~ by the school district and the developer,

and the initial payment of $37,500 has been
made to the school treasurer.

"For these reasons and because the -
school board recognizes that at any time
in the future another developer may come
along and try to develop the same sort of
subdivision without making any provision

for the additional land and school rooms
necessary, the Board of Education of
Bchool District 68 does not oppose the pro-
posed rezoning,"

The apparent effect of this agreement
will result in tax savings to the school
district's Bond and Construction fund of:

Cash deposit to school treasurer $50, 000*
16 acres improved land @$4, 000
an acre

Expanded sewerage facilities at
Goodrich = $40, 000

TOTAL $154, 000
*-If Zonmg request approved,add §25,00

TOTAL IF ZONING REQUEST
APPROVED $179, 000

ATTENTION TV OWNERS

“PICTURE
PERFECTION
TELEVISION”

WAHT THE JOR DONE RIGHT?
CALL ME TONIGHT

FRANK R. DALU 964-0525

$64, 000

FOR ALL YOUR INSURANCE NEEDS
SEE

WALKER R. GAMBLE

900 Ogden Ave o Lisle, Ill.
WO 8-3892

ELAINE'S TRAVEL SERVICE
201 RAILROAD AVENUE
CLARENDON HILLS, ILLINOIS
COMPLETE TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS
FREE TICKET DELIVERY

PHONE: FA 3-5726

Open 9:00 A.M. to 7:30 P.M.
EXCEPT SUNDAY

"MY BUSINESS IS KEEPING
WOODRIDGE CLEAN."

CARL’S

{Established 1932)

LISLE
DRUG STORE

Prompt, Safe
& Dependable
Service

DRY CLEANING and LAUNDRY
Rugs, Drapes and Wall-to-Wall Carpeting

WO ¢-1074 WO 8-9320

TV SERVICL

_ Bonded Tochmnicians

Falr Prices FOR QUALITY

AT REGULAR PRICES

4734 MAIN
Wo 9-1096

90 Day Guarantee

Can Today

WO.9-2299

4754 Main Lisle

0K

NITE SERVICE

VAPERVILLE

EGIZIO

Chevrolet

USED CARS
Warranted In Writing

EGIZIO 1l 5-3900

Oldsmobile
NAPERVILLE

0K

7 a.m.
to 10 p.m.
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Tru S fee Tri a l written in pencil. The paper further stated gestion was made by President Roberts " shown as to those admitted to the meeting.
Con't £ 1 that the board would hold meetings deemed to move the meeting to another location. " Peterson said that 10-15 out of a pos-
. . on x:on‘; page of high public interest in a larger place. Peterson summed up the case for the sible 1500 adults doesn't seem a feasible
accord}ng to a fire reg‘tﬂ.atl'on rom the These witnesses testified that there people by saying that the board knew that number to expect in attendance. The
state ?lre marshal that hmltefi board T00m  were ghout 20-25 people outside the hall residents (taxpayers) would be unable to state maintained that the trustees acted
capacity to 25 people. Confusion regard" and looking in the windows, attend and they had notice of the fire in a way of being deliberate in limiting
;ng tge number of p'edop ltefallowgile mtths Examination brought out that on the regulation. He said that the board knew the number of people able to attend since
oard room was evident irom future testi= agenda for the meeting was the approval that more than 15 pfaople wanted to a.ttend they had had time to change the ordinance
mony. of salaries for the village officials, as indicated in testimony about previous providing a larger meeting place and had

A letter was later introduced in evid-
ence during the testimony of witness for
the defense, state fire marshal John
McFarland, of West Chicago, who appearec
by subpoena, McFarland said that he had
inspected the village hall premises and
had written the village board on January
7, 1962, stating that the board room be
limited to 20 people. '

Sgt. Jerome Szezepaniak, Woodridge,

Wiggins stated that he felt this action was meetings since their elections and that
not of high enough public interest to move they did not move the meetings to a larger
the meeting place. The other defendents place until after they had been served the
said they were not aware in advance of complaint, He stated that the board did
the agenda for that evening. not use common sense about changing the
Robert Murphy testified for the prose- ordinance and moving the meetings to a
cution that he gained admittance at about larger place. He said that this seemed to
8:00 p.m. as one of two reporters for the indicate that the board did not want more
Woodridge News Review. He said that he than 15 people of the general public in

was soon asked to leave by the village attendance. They were in violation of the
subpoenaed as a defense witness, said clerk in order to allow another reporter fire regulation at the June 6 meeting,

he was t%xe officer on duty at tl'}e door on admittance. Mrs. Robert Murphy remained Since testimony indicated that there were
e e e e e, o o e 0 e e bt e,
e ¥ pie 1 he said. Regarding the agenda, he sai
the village hall board room. This %ncluded that they should know what was going on;
;ﬁree‘m;}n}be.rs ofdt};e I:ireis’l:f S?tud.t fied that it was their duty as trustees and they
i i, Sl ot e e o e S i i
Spoze aniakgl : . place for the village board was designated taxpayers' pocketbook would draw acrowd.
Woid sa'id that after he had been ro- as 2909 Forest Glen pkwy. She said she N{cCIure state(fl the de‘fense had shown
fused adilittance he had remained outside would estimatethat other then the village 1‘:hat it was a public me.:etmg that the work-
the hall and during that time had obtained  Officials and the three members of the g Press and the public were present.
signatures of 21 people who were also press there were some 15 people of the He s%ld they had shown it was not a s.egret
regfixls ed admittance general public at the meeting, m%‘?mi’ t}aat th? board txad ;‘(’;;ar?? tond
. Whi ; d public business in secret and did not inten
McClure asked Woody why he had signed John T. te, Woodrldge, appeare to do so and that no discrimination was
by subpoena to testify for the defense that

Faye Hoffman, village clerk, testified
for the defense that according to Ordinance
59-3 of the village of Woodridge which was

the complaints. £ : ARTEE
Woody answered that he felt that some- he arrived about 8:10 p.m. and estimated Woopy WOODRWGE- ~ /ﬁ _

one other than the citizens affected should 12t about 29'25 people were outsx_de the . ’\ / %,7 —=
view the situation for some solution, i‘:ie He said that he could not gain admit- - ~ ' \*E
When asked why a complaint had not i . . 4 -— 2
been filed against President, ¢William T, Ifl?hard Dlu(_m’ also of Woodridge, / x( f > S~r . E
Roberts, Woody answered that he under- testﬁlgd he arrl‘ved at 7:05 or 7:10 p.m. Y # 3
. - and gained admittance. , \ .
stood Roberts wished to have the meeting , . P defendents | K\ g — &
moved to the school. Testimony of the other four defenden ___« g

indicated that they gave no instruction to
restrict people, that they were not aware
that people were being denied admittance
to the meeting. They indicated that none

Leon Werch, the sixth' trustee, was
nof present at the June 6 meeting.
Other witnesses for the prosecution,

\

('

Ralph Kennell, Arthur Thuerk, Hester

Thulzerk and Ge;rry Woody, all ;f Woodridge, ©f them had taken steps to have the legal /

stated that they were refused admittance meeting place changed since their election

and were given an unsigned paper explain- to office in April, dispite the fact that . / @

ing that the hall would hold only 20 people they were aware of the fire regulation which | _~ i }

according to fire regulations. Originally, set a limit to the number of people who

the paper said 20 people, but this figure could be admitted to the hoard room. SOR.T OF REMINDS ME OF THE

was crossed out and the number 25 Redmond testified that no motion or sug- LAST VILLAGE BOARD MEETING WHEN...
LEGAL NOTICE STREET LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

For maintenance of Ornamental Lights

RDINANCE NO. 63-15 .
ORDIN © g - For rent-purchase of street lighting equipment and materials

An Ordinance making appropriuiohs for Corporate purbose for the fiscal yeai‘ Electric Current for Street Lighting Equipment...ccvaassiss snesensanees$600.00
beginning May 1, 1963 to April 30, 1964, SPECIAL FUNDS
State of Illinois Motor Fuel Tax Fund
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TV BEESn e s evereeanssvsssraenssnsanasuanancnsssssesssssssssasanss$ 6,400,00
VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS: Equipment Rental suvavessncssnssnsrsrsscassorssrsssssssaseesessassd; 000,00
Cinders (30 ToN}eavassonnnssanssennvocsvnnssssanrsasosssnssasvssses 120,00
SECTION 1. That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be author- S21E {50 TOMaseerranesarrnssanrencsassassasssssnssessssensrnsnassss 700,00

ized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for all COrporate PUIPOSES f0T the  OHIET...srnssseserssnsnesennascnnnrennsonssvessenssnsansnsesesees 4,500,00

fiscal year beginning on the ist day of May, 1963, and ending on the 30th GaY OF ADTIL, RGSETUC.s«sss s ssssscrsssssnnernnnsonsossosrnsssresnssssscnsssssnl, 500,00

1964, and the objects and purposes for which said appropriations are made and the $17, 220,00
amounts hereby appropriated for such purposes are as follows; to wit: VERICLE TAX FUND
For expense of improving and maintaining streets in addition to the ifems
OPERATING EXPENSE OF THE VILLAGE AND OFFICES IN CONNECTION mentioned elsewhere in the ordinance for that purpose.......e.vese. § 3,300.00

THEREWITH AND SALARIES OF SPECIFIED OFFICERS rebas
The foregoing amount for the expense of improving and maintain~

EXECUTIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE ing streets is hereby appropriated from the sale of Vehicle Tags
SalaryofP.tesident ..... sessredasrnsacastsssneiearaaranesenss  $1,560,00 TOTAL -~ STREETS & ALLEYS, LIGHTING, SPECIAL
Salary of Village Clerk. ..oovuniurnnerinncnrnnsnnneenorennnenes  2,400.00 & VEHICLE TAX FUND
Salary of Deputy Clerh.euvusennsnsusnssnsasensnnsenncranannna 480,00 $28,520.00
Salary of Police Magistrate. ... veersvasesssescarcrvrasesavense 180.00 —
Balary Of TTeaSUIeTr aesaseerssnsnersssrossonsosnassseonranns 600,00 UND
Salary of Bullding Commissioner. svssivossrevsoresonconsassnn 300.00 VILLAGE BALL T

Compensation of Village Trustees (6)..cvevrnnrcenssnnssorsanns 4,680,00 For purchase of site and construction of Village Hall,.....,..... $ 25,000,00
Compensation of Purchasing Agent.evussesrvsencarsosnsvonaranes 120,00

Compensation of Building INSPECOTS. suurusensnssnnsnsresnnanes  1,700,00 The foregoing items from the Village Hall Fund are hereby

appropriated from the proceeds received from builders and

Postage, stationery, printing, office and maintenance subdividers, and other sources contributed for this purpose
SUPPLES. s vsetinttirerieannaeesnnierernerananssnesonns 2,640,00
Insurance and Public Official BondS..vesvecevannnensvvarensoonn 400,00 GRAND TOTAL OF ALL APPROPRIATIONS ....... seanereenys SH1,125.00

Gas, Light, Water, Telephone for Village Hall and
Rental for Village Hall Space, Village Barn Space and

other necessary Mmeeting SPaCe.suvassrrnansssansvansanses 1,680.00
Expenses of Village officials and Village Officers on

Village BUSIneSS.coeesvesvsvssssnnncassnssnsssannccoasas 685,00
Annual Dues to Municipal League and other

Organizations. s cveaursavesnssnassssnvonsnransncsesesas 200,00
Court RePOTtiNg. seuevosveasvsssunassrssnsssssosasnsananssanas 380,00
BOCA Consultation.seseaseeesvarsasansssasvernsnsnsascacansans 300,00
AUdIHNg FeeSuuusvussensorsosnsnroncnsiasssnssrscssssnsnsssass 300,00

SECTION 2. The appropriation herein for the payment of *'Liabilities™,
"Contract Liabilities™ or "Unpaid Bills", if any, shall not be consirued as an
approval of any such liabilities or unpaid bills, but shall be regarded only as an
appropriation for the payment thereof, when and if they shall be found to be valid
and legal obligations against the Village of Woodridge and have been properly
vouchered and audited.

SECTION 3. Any and all monies heretofore appropriated and not expended,
which now remain in the treasury of the Village of Woodridge, are hereby duly
appropriated under the provisions of this ordinance.

ENGINEERING $19,705,00
For payment of Engineers Fees for services in connection with Village SECTION 4. The appropriations made herein for salaries and wages for
Business and AffairS..ceeecvessaannnsecasrsareasasss $2,500,00 positions shall be regarded as maximum appropriations as to the sum appropriated,
LEGAL and the number of positions specified, and the length of time for which the incumbent
Legal FOBS.ucurrnsnarauresresrsnsrnsssssssavenssnneassnnnnennaes 36,000,00 of each position is to be employed. No employee shall have the right to demand
Legal Publications and NotiCeS. ssveserssssnvsnssuncrarsansrannsnes 280.00 - continuous employment and compensation by reason of the appropriation, if it becomes
$6, 280. 00 necessary to discharge him or her on account of lack of work or lack of funds, In
ELECTION EXPENSES case of any vacancy in any office or position herein appropriated for, the head of
Expenses for general and specim. s $ 500.00 the Department in which the vacancy occurs shall not be required to fill such office

or position if, in his or her own judgment and discretion, there is no necessity thereof,
BUILDING AND GROUNDS DEPARTMENT

SECTION 5. That all unexpended balances of any item of any appropriations

For maintenance of Parks and Grounds...vessesscesansvancnnse 550,00
For Janitor Service and SUPPHES. «uverseerees veevanaes 450.00 made by this ordinance may be expended by making good any insufficiency in any item
31, 000, 00 or any other appropriations made by this ordinance.

POLICE DEPARTMENT T
Salary of Chief of POlice.cuvarescrncrvssrannsverannsnnnsacsese  $6,600.00 SECTION 6, All ordinances, or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict
Salary of Full-Time OffiCer. cueassesannrssnssssassssnsasssnnas 5,000.00 herewith, shall be, and the same are, hereby repealed.
Salary of Part-Time OffiCers.usesusssserneurssecnsrvansaravans 3,000.00 . N
Salary of Radio ENZIICOT. «venassonsonensenessnneens 250. 00 SECTION 7. If any item or portion thereof of this Appropriation Ordinance
Maintenance of equipment and replacements Ceeens 2, 000,00 is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the re~
Insurance and Police Official Bonds. .. ... . s 1,100.00 maining portion of such item or the remaining portion of this ordinance.
New Equipment ReSeIVe, .ucuisussessossnsassessonsonsaasnsasnsns 500.00 SECTION 8. This ordinance is declared to be urgent and necessary for

the immediate preservation of public peace, health and safety of the general public,

Operating Costs:
Paniaiid and shall therefore take effect and be in full force from and after its final passage,

Gas, Oil, Telephone, Radar and Radio Dispatching Service....,..... 3,500.00

OFfice SUPDIIES. s avveraesnrsssasesssenesesnessnerssronseansanaeres B70.00 approval and publication, as is by law required,
Miscellaneous Expense - Travel and Training EXpense....uuuosssess.1,000,00 PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES THIS 5th day
$ 23,620.00 of July, 1963.
CONTINGENT FUND AYES: Trustees Callahan, Hansen, Kinser, Redmond, Werch and Wiggins
For miscellaneous and contingent expenses not included in the NAYS: None
appropriation to cover unforeseen requirementS...eusvasavssss $4,000,00 APPROVED THIS DAY 1963.
TOTAL - GEN. & ADM. $57, 605. 00 President, Village of Woodridge
STREET AND ALLEY DEPARTMENT FILED IN MY OFFICE THIS 6th DAY OF
Salaries and Wages of EMplOyees. vsesassasasssennssssssscsssrssnces $ 400,00 July, 1963,
New Equipment-Trucks, Welder and Miscellaneous Lease Rental.....s0u  4,400,00 Signed - Faye D, Hoffman
Gasoline and Motor Oils for Equipment..veeeirsssesvcssncnrasansnenss 900,00 Village Clerk

For Miscellaneous EXpenSes.ucereerscsvoresssnacessnsesvassssnssnsn 600,00 Signed ~ Faye D, Hoffman

§7,400.00 Published in the Woodridge News Review July 11, 1963.

done nothing about it.

Public Works Marks
Street Faults

The village public works department
is marking major faults in the streets in
units 1 & 2 in preparation for repairs
according to Commissioner Jack Trask.
These streets have been accepted by the
village and are therefore under public
works department responsibility., Trask
said that the largest faults have been mar-
ked and numbered to determine the square
footage of asphalt needed to repair them.

The holes and depressions will be
filled when the village receives approval
of the revised motor fuel tax resolution
from the state, The previous resolution
authorized use of these monies only for
snow removal and street and catch-basin
cleaning.

Marking in unit 3 is belng done in antl_
cipation of a final inspection. These {

streets are not yet the village's responsi-: "

bility, Trask said, and they will not be
accepied by the village until the holes and
depressions are repaired.

Trask added that unpaved streets in
the village will be asphalted when the road
bed hardens sufficiently. He hopes to
avoid depressions and faults caused by
rushing the paving process and not allow-
ing time for settling of sewer lines, etc.

Fire Department
News

Capt. Henry Wilgus reports that he

- now has 19 volunteer firemen but would

like to bring his crew to 25. He especially
stressed the need for men who work nights
and are willing to give up part of their
time during the day. Anyone interested
may call Wilgus at W0O-9-2608,

The firemen who were unable to attend

" the clinic held by the Lisle fire protection

district have been out on the truck getting
practical experience and information to
enable them to do their work quickly and
efficiently.

Wilgus again reported a quiet two-
week period, with only one first-aid call.
A resident was taken fo the hospital at
1 a.m. when a finger was injured in a fan,

Lisle Savings
Announces Earnings

Chester S. Renn, President of Lisle
Savings and Loan Association has announc~
ed that a record $58, 384. 00 has been dis-
tributed in earnings to savers for the semi-
annual period ending June 30, 1963. This
is at the rate of 4-1/4% per annum and
brings the total paid to savers for the year
to $107,617.00.

"1t has been the standing policy of this
institution to pay the highest rate of earn-
ings on savings accounts, consistent with
safe and sound management and invest-
ment practices", Renn added.

Lisle Savings and Loan Association is
a member of the Federal Home Loan
Bank System, United States Savings and
Loan League, Tllinois Savings and Loan
League and the Savings and Loan Founda-
tion. All savings accounts are insured to
$10, 000 by the Federal Savings and Loan
Insurance Corporation, a permanent agency
of the United States Government.

e Ruth ?

;RD

,ith.

Bob Burns

The highlight of the past two weeks of
baseball in Woodridge was June 27 when
Bob Burns of the Cards hit four homeruns
in four times at bat. Bob's amazing re-
cord resulted in a 16 to 7 victory over the
Braves.
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